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Re: Mavhew Center, L1.C PCE. Contamination
Your File No. 0750183(RAL)

Dear Mr. Wolfe:

This office represents Walnut Creek Manor LLC (“WCM?), and on its behalf this letter
responds to your letter dated May 31, 2012, which asked WCM and Mayhew Center LLC
(“MC™) to “submit...their respective understanding of what are the reasonable terms for access to
WCM, as well as what has been submitted and accepted/rejected,” and further noted that “WCM
should provide a complete list of all of their requirements for access.”

Respectfully, the requirements for access to the WCM property are well-settled and have
been agreed-to by the parties in the form of an Access Agreement. We attach a copy of the
executed Access Agreement to this letter as Exhibit “A”. This Access Agreement was
incorporated into Hon. Claudia Wilken’s Injunction Order requiring that MC and its managing
agent, Dean Dunivan, as the parties responsible for the PCE contamination in the vicinity of the
WCM property, remediate the PCE contamination. Furthermore, Judge Wilken has retained
jurisdiction to ensure that MC complies with the Injunction Order. The Access Agreement both
fully incorporates WCM’s and MC’s “respective understanding. ..of the reasonable terms for
access” and constitutes WCM’s “complete list of all [of its] requirements for access.”

Although access conditions are clearly spelled out, and despite extensive prompting by
WCM, MC has until recently consistently failed to comply with various aspects of the Access
Agreement, including but not limited to the insurance documentation requirements. You will
recall that WCM previously corresponded with the Regional Board regarding MC’s persistent
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delay in providing the required access documentation or commencing any work relating to the
required remediation (see, e.g., letters to the Regional Board dated September 22, 2011 (Exhibit
“B) and October 27, 2011 (Exhibit “C)). These letters set forth some of MC’s prior failures to
comply with the Access Agreement. Indeed, WCM’s October 27 letter specifically requested the
help of the Regional Board to enforce the terms of the Access Agreement because “Over a year
ha[d] passed since MC stipulated to conduct the cleanup and remediation of the WCM/MC
properties.” Regrettably, the Regional Board took no action to assist.

Recently, however, MC presented to WCM copies of the documents required by the
Access Agreement. While it is unclear why MC failed to comply with the terms of the Access
Agreement until this month, WCM last week met with representatives of MC and understands
that they will soon begin defined investigation work at the WCM property (assuming the
Regional Board approves the revised Work Plan). WCM looks forward to the commencement of
the remediation work required by the Injunction Order, and encourages the Regional Board to
take such actions as are necessary to assure the WCM property is fully remediated by MC.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Brian A. Kel%

Cc:  Ralph Lambert
Dean Dunivan (via email)
Eric Haas (via email)
Milt Eberle (via email)
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ACCESS AGREEMENT

This Access Aprecment is made as of October 27, 2010, by and between Dean Dunivan
and Mayhew Center, LLC. a California limited liability company (collectively “MC™), and
Wainut Creek Manor, LLC, a Delaware limited lability company ("WCM?™) and 1ts respective
aff’ liatcs bmp]()) ees, aaems diwctorﬂ beneﬁcial owners, mEmerf; or partncm (colleclivclv the

Court’s In;umiwe Oadsr
RECITALS

Au me:r is the owner of thc i"acility at 81 Mdyhcw Y ay, Wainut Creek, California

B. MC and WCM, have entered into a Settlement Agreement to resolve the lawsuil
and potential appeals from the October 2, 2009 Judgment entered in the United States District
Court for the Northern District of California in an action entitled Walnut Creek Manor, LLC v,
Mayhew Center, LLC, 21 al, Case No. C-07-5664 (herealler “WCM Action”). which may require
cerlain remediation work to be performed by MC at the WCM Site.

7 C. Pursuant o the Setilement Agreement, the parties have stipulated (o the entry of
an Injunction Order directed to MC for the cleanup and abatement of the WCM Site affected by
PCE, as well as the Source Area 1 of the MC property.

D, Because it requires the remediation of the WCM Site, the Injunctive Urder
necessarily calls upon MC and Dunivan, and/or the licensed professionals working os their
behalf, to enter onto the WCM Site for the purpose of effectuating the remediation,

I=. The execution and delivery by MC of this Access Agreement is a condition to
Owner’s permission to allow MC, or any persons and/or entities hired by or on behalf of MC 10
undertake certain aspects of the necessary remediation (such parties, including any
subcontractors thercto, the “Yendors™), to enter and inspect the WCM Site.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties. and intending to be
legally bound, the Parties hereby agrees as follows:

1. Assumption of Risk. Hxcept for the sole and active negligence of the Owner,
Orwiier assumes no responsibility to MC or any person or entity acting on its behalf or at MC’s or
its agent’s direction with respect to such conditions. MC hereby assumes-all risks associated
with entering onto the WCM Site, except for any injury or loss caused by the sole neghgence of
the Owner.

2, Release. Lixcept for the sole and active negligence of the Owner, MC hereby
releases the Owmer from all claims for death, personal injury or damage or destruction 1o
property or business sustained by MC or any persen or enlity petforming work on behalf of MU
as a result of or arising from any fire, aceident, defeet in the WM Site, any violation that may
exist under any law, ardinance, reguiation or code applicable to the WCM Site, any defect in or

1267727 | 0316800001
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any failure of any utilities on the WCM Site or any other event or condition whatsoever on the
WCM Site,

3. Indemnnity. Except for the sole apd active negligence of the Owner, MC shall
indemnify the Owner against and defend, save and hold the Owner harmless from each and every
claim, demand, lien, loss, penalty, cost (including attorneys’ fees and costs of litigation},
judgment and damage of any kind or nature whatsoever at any tirme made by reason of any death,
persenal injury or damage or destruction to property or business of any kind whatsoever and 1o
whomsoever belonging including, without Hmitation, WCM, from any cause or causcs arising
directly or indirectly in connection with activities conducted on the WOCM Site. The foregoing
shall include without limitation the defensé or pursuit of any claun or any action or proceeding
involved therein, and whether or not (in the case of claims made against the Cwner) litigated
and/or reduced to judgment, and whethicr well founded or not.

4. Damage to Property. Should MC materially damage or alter the WCM Site as a
result of activities conducted thereon, MC shall immediately remedy such damage or alteration
and restore the affected portion of the WCM Site to a condition reasonably acceptable to the
Owner.

5. Proof of Insurance, MC has contracted and is expected to contract with various
Vendors, each of whom will provide sufficient evidence of insurance. Attached hereto as
Exhibit A is WCM’s New Vendor Certificate Request Letter (the “Insurance Certificate
Request™) stating the scope of insurance and the proof required, executed by each Vendor. Such
requirements are incorporated into this agreement by reference. MO bas attached as Exhibit B
the certificates required by the Insurance Certificate Request from each Vendor,

0. Release and Waiver of Liens by Vendors. MC has contracted and may from time
to time contract with Venders to undertake work relating to the reguired remediation. Each
Vendor has executed or prior to being allowed access to WCM properly will execute an
agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit C, expressly waiving any right to file or enforce any lien
against the Owner or against the WCM Site in connection with any work done in connection
with such remediation.

7. Test Results and Other Conditions. MC agrees to provide to WM at no cost o
WOCM and as soon as such results are known any and all fest results, including quality
assurance/quality control documents and laboratory notes or other analysis performed as a result
of any work performed at the WCM Site. MC will and at Owner’s request, provide Owner with
gplit or duplicate samples.

8. Access and Timing. MC’s right to access shall begin upon the Court’s approval
and entry of the Injunctive Order, and shall extend until MC has performed all necessary
rermneadial and related activity at the WCM Site as required by the Injunction Order. MC’s (and
any Vendor or other person or entity acting on behalf of MC) access fo the WCM site shall be
subject to reasonable time, place and manner restrictions by the Owner, MC agrees that it will
cooréinate its activities with a contact person who will be appointed by Owners to assure a
minimum and réasonable Tevel of disruption to the residents at the WCM Site and operations
thereon as a result of the access and comphiance with the Injunction Order. In thé event that MC

D226 2797 4 031 650000}
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is in breach of this agreement or in vielation of the terms of the Court’s Injunction Order, further
access may be denied until such conditions of violation and/or breach have been cured,

9, Enforcement. This Access Agreement shall be part of a stipulation and proposed
Injunctive Order filed with the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, Case No. C 07 3664, with the Parties agreeing that the Access Agroement and any
disputes relating to its terms and condition will be enforceable by the Court in the referenced
action.

10.  Severability. If any term or provision ef this Access Agreement or the application
thereof to any ¢ircumstance shall to any extent be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this
Access Agreement, or the application of such termi or provision to circumstances other than these
as to which it1s invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term and
provision of this Access Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted
by law.

11.  Governing Law. This Access Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in

accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

12. Successors and Assigns, This Access Agreement shall bind MC and MC's heirs,
executors, administraters and persenal representatives, and shall inore to the benefit of the
Owner and its successors and assigns,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have duly executed and deliverad this Access
Agreement Waiver as of the date first above written.

Date: October 27, 2010 @
Ly T

“DRAN DUNIVAN, individually and.
on behalf of MAYHEW CENTER LLC

Date: October 27, 2010 Q‘WQ%
Y

Milt J. E)z!er!e, on behalf of WALNUT
CREEK MANOR

DM 12267797 F 03166/0000 ]
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(925} 539-3253
Fax (9257 934-1201

WALNUT CREEK

- /gawor

Garden Apartments for Seniors

81 Mayhew Way  Walnur Creek, Calffornla 94527

Ri Walnut Creek Manor LLC and WGID Enterprises, Inc. Insurance Agreement/Réquirements

As a vendor providing outside services, we require you to provide current Certificates of Tnsurance for
Liability and Workers’ Compensation Insurance, Please contact your insurance broker ar agent and ask
them 1o furnish us the required Cenificates of Insurance a3 follows:

Certificate of Workers’ Compensation Insurance

Certificate of Liabifity Insurance (includes all of the following):
v Cortificate of Liability Insurance holder should be Yated as follows:
Walnut Creek Manor, LLC and
WGID Enterprises, Ine.
81 Mayhew Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 :
. The Certificate of Liability Insurance halder is to be named ax additional ingured and
the proper endorsement is to be attached to the certificale.
»  Thirty days notice of cancelfation is to be provided,
¢ The following wording contained within the cancellation section is to be removed,
“apdaaver 107 and “bui fallure o mail. .. agents of representatives”
. Certificate must evidence Genera! Liability coverage for a limit of not less than
£1,000,000, -
. "The insurance carier providing. coverage for your conmpany must be a rating o' A or
better based on the most recent publication of Best’s Guide,
¢ The Liability coverage evidenced must be provided on an “Occurrence” basis rather than
a “Claims-Made™ basis.
s “Continueus until Cancelled™ Certiticates are not acceptable, Ceérti[Toates must contain
the pelicy expiration date.

By signing below, § hereby acknawledge and agree to comply with the above requirernents:

Company

Pt Name

Signature

Sincerely,

Kris Lord, Mapager
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Exhibit B to Access Agreement

[Insurance Certificate Request from each
vendor for Mayhew Center, LL.C and Dean
Dunivan will be provided at the time a
vendor is hired. |

Exhibit B to Access Agreement
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AGREEMENT FOR WAIVER OF LIEN BY VENDOR

WHEREAS, -- “has been employed or retained by MAYHEW
CENTER LLC and/or DEAN DUNIVAN (collectively “MC” and/or its attorneys or other
representatives to inspect/remediate certain areas of the facility operated by Walnut Creek
Manor, LLC ("WCM™ at 81 Mayhew Way, Walnut Creek, California ("WCM Site”) and 1o
engage in cerlain soil and/or groundwater sampling, investigation, or remediation at a mutually
agreed upon time and duration (the “Remediation™);

WIHEREAS, Vendor agrees not (o {ile, assert or enforce any lien against WCM. its
respeetive affiliates, employees, direciors, beneficial owners, members or partners {(collectively.
the "Owner") or against the WCM Site, as part of Vendor's preparation for, conduct of, or
reporting upon the Remediation;

THEREFORE, in consideration of the Agreement to allow access and to Remediate the
WM Site, and Tor other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, VENDOR hereby agrees:

1. Walv
rights to file, assert, or enforce any lien under the State of California, on or against the
Owner or the WOCM Site and any improvements or other real or personal property [ound
thercon which arise in connoction with Vendor's preparation for, conduct of, or reporting

upon the Remediation.

2, Qwner as Intended Beneliciary. Vendor agrees the Owner is an intended third party
beneficiary of this agrecment.

3. Further Assurances. Vendor agrees to execute and deliver, by the proper exercise of its
corporate, limited lizbility company, partnership or other powers, all such other and
additional instruments and documents and do all such other acts and things as may be
necessary to more {ully effectuate this agreement

4. ing Law. This agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with,
the Laws of the State of Calilornia.

5. Successors and Assigns. This agreement shall bind Vendor's heirs. exceutors,
administratons, and personal representatives, and shall inure 1o the benefit of WCM and
its respective successors and assigns.

Dated this  davel 2010,

By: .

MName:

VENDBOR

LEW322 70536001
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Re: Mavhew Center, LLC PCE Contamination
Your File No. 0750183(RAL)

Dear M, Lambert

This office represents Walnut Creck Manor LLC (*WCM™) and expressly requests that
the Regional Board issue a Cleanup and Abatement Order and take enforcement action against
Mayhew Center LLP (“MC™) and Mr. Dean Dunivan (“Dunivan™). On July 27, 2011, the
Regional Board issued a Notice of Violation (“NOV™) in the above-referenced matter for MC's
faiture to comply with an April 4, 2011 Order of the Regional Board, This is not the first NOV
issued to MC, and there is a long pattern of delay dating 1o 2003. [t is time for action. Tn
addition, the current NOV noted that despite a request by the Regional Board to confirm that MC
and Dunivan had complied with the terms of a Access Agreement, no response to our knowledge
has been provided. To date, there has been no compliance with the Access Agreement and only
sporadic efforts o communicate with us on the status. Un{ortunately, WCM still has not been
provided with the required documentation, despite repeated requests to counsel for MC and
Dunivan.

WM submits that without a Cleanup and Abatement Order and enforcement action, MC
and Dunivan will continue to thwart its legal obligation to perform remediation. This pattern and
practice of delay and refusal to perform any reasonable work to remediate the problem
originating from its property is well documented since at least May 2003, Such recaleitrance is
particularly outrageous following & June 2009 federal jury verdict that MC is the source of the
PCE contamination, an October 2009 Order of the federal court finding that MC is the source of
all of the PCE found at the WCM property, and an October 2010 Injunction Order issued by the
federal district court in the WCM v. M litigation finding that MC and Dunivan are jointly and

DUANE MORRIS Lip
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severally hiable and obligated to remediate the PCE contamination to levels at or below
residential standards. Absent regulatory action, the PCE contamination for which MC and
Dunivan are responsible will continuc 1o languish. Accordingly, WCM demands that the
Regional Board begin enforcement proceedings regarding the NOV and employ all available
regulatory tools, including the 1ssuance of Cleanup and Abatement Order under Water Code §
13304, to assure that the PCE 1s promptly remediated. Without foreeful action by the Regional
Board, MC will continue its nearly decade-long patten of avoiding its cleanup obligations.

1. The Regional Board Should Enforce lts Notice of Violation Issued to MC.

On April 4, 2011, pursuant to Water Code § 13267, the Regional Board approved M(’s
March 15, 2011, revised Site lnvestigation Work Plan and ordered that MC submit technical
reports presenting the results of the subsurface investigations. That order also required MC 1o
submit its first summary report, presenting its findings from the MIP investigation and any
recommendations, to the Regional Board by May 13, 2011.

This date came and passed without any action by MC. And as a result, vour office issued
a Notice of Violation on July 27, 2011. The NOV stated that the Regional Board “recognize[d]
that [MC has] not yet been granted access to work on WCM property, nonetheless, Mayhew
Center can perform the investigation work on its” own property.” Of course, MC has not been
granted access because it has not bothered to complete the necessary paperwork required for
access under the Cowrt’s Injunction Order. Not only did MC negotiate the specific terms for
access that are part of the Intunction Order, 1t had no problem complying with these same terms
for access when it was granted aceess to the WCM property in 2008, Of course, at that time. MC
wag secking access in connection with the federal lawsuit in an effort to develop evidence that
might show MC was not the source df the PCE contamination. In other words, it can comply
with the access conditions when it serves its own interests. There is a long history of delay and
inaction. For example, although MC had not complied with the defined access requirements.
WCM agreed to allow MC access to-the WCM property for ufility marking en July 25 so that it
would have time to get the paperwork together. But MC didn’t even respond and never appeared
to perform the utility marking. WCM continues to wait for basic documentation that was agreed
long ago. With respect to the site investigation work that MC has proposed, there is relatively
basic information and documentation mandated by the Injunction Order that MC still has not
provided to WCM, despite repeated requests. This documentation is straight-forward and should
not present time consuming or burdensome issues. The insurance documentation required 1s the
same documentation required of all vendors who perform work at the WCM property. MC will
be granted access to WOM’s property when it provides the required insurance and other
documentation.

WOCM believes that MC’s pattern of conduct will continue without the Regional Board’s
action pursuant to the NOV consistent with its enforcement powers under California Water Code
Section 13268, which allows the Regional Water Board to impose administrative civil liability of up
to $1,000 per violation day for failure to submit required technical reports..

DM 84561 03 60600 T
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Il MC and Durivan Have Taken No Steps to Remediate the PCE
Contamination, and the Environmental Contamination Continues to Worsen. The
Regional Board Must Issue Its Own Order under Water Code Scction 13304 to Demand
Cleanup and Abatement.

As we note above, the Regional Board should take action to enforce the NOV. But the
Regional Board must also look at the bigger picture. It has now been.over two years since a
federal jury in the WCM v. MC litigation and Judge Claudia Wilken found after weighing all the
evidence that Mayhew Center 1s the source of the PCE contamination present at the WCM
property. And nearly ter months have passed since Judge Wilken signed the Injunction
mandating that Mayhew Center and Dean Duntvan are “jointly and severally obligated to
perform and to pay all costs necessary to remediate, ¢leanup and abate the PCE contamination
present in soil vapor, soil and groundwater at or beneath [the WCM property].”

MC, however, literally has done nothing in response. It shocks the conscience that after
the extensive struggle to hold MC accountable as the source of the contamination, MC continues
the pattern of delay that required WCM to file the lawsuit in the first place. Obviously, the
responsibility for the contamination is not subject to dispute and has been decided by a
unanimous federal jury, stipulated to by MC and confirmed by a federal judge in an order
following a court trial and in an Injunction Order; MC is the sole source and is solely
responsible. Neither is there any dispute regarding harmful impacts to WCM’s property; that,
too, has been decided. Neither 1s there any dispute that MC, despite these findings. has done
nothing to remedy the problem.

Accordingly, the time is now for the Regional Board (o make the order that it should have
issued a long time ago - a Cleanup and Abatement Order to MC under Water Code section
13304. The Regional Board has the clear authority and, WCM submits, the obligation io issue a
Cleanup and Abatement Order Lo a person who has caused or permitied, causes or permits, or
threatens to cause or permit waste to be discharged or deposited where it is, or probably will be,
discharged into California waters and where it creates, or threatens {o create, a condition of
pollution or nuisance, Water Code, § 13304(a). A hearing is not required before issuance.
Machado v. State Water Resources Control Bd., 90 Cal. App. 4th 720 (2001). If a person fails to
comply with a cleanup and abatement order, the regional board may request that the Attorney
(leneral petition the superior court for the appropriate county for an injunction secking
compliance with the order. Water Code, § 13304(a).

All requisite {indings for the Regional Boeard to issue such an order have been fully
decided in the federal district court lawsuit between WCM and MC. The lawsuit concluded with
a binding judicial declaration that MC was the sole source of the contamination at the MC/WCM
property line, and an Injunction Order was issued by the same Federal Court compelling both
MC and Dunivan to remedy the source arca and any related impacts.

DIMT28A%404 .1 (13 166/00001
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Crucially, the litigation in the District Court does not vitiate the Regional Board's
jurisdiction in this matter. Nor does the Disirict Court involvement excuse the Regional Board
from the necessary and proper exercise of its jurisdiction. California law is clear that the
Regional Board must act {o. protect the health and safety of the state’s waters. The law is also
clear that the Regional Board’s power to order cleanup and abatement is not mutually exclusive
with a private party’s remedy in the courts to sue for damages due to contamination. See Water
Code § 13002(e); see also, People v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, 569 F.Supp.2d 1073,
1079 (8.D. Cal. 2008) (piaintiffs as a matier of {aw entitled to pursue recovery of state law tont
damages despite the fact that the Water Board had already issued a regulatory “Cleanup and
Abatement Order” to defendants ),

Here, WCM requests that the Regronal Board act consistent with its obligations and issue
a Cleanup and Abatement Order to MC. MC has done nothing to effectuate remediation at the
WCM/MC property. In the meantime, the contamination spreads. WCM is concerned that
without forceful action by the Regional Board, MC will continue to delay this process - as it has
done for the last § years.

Accordingly, WCM hereby demands that the Regional Board commence enforcement
action on the Notice of Violation and to issue a Clean Up and Abatement Order against Mayhew
Center and Dean Dunivan to compel a cleanup and abatement of the WCM property consistent
with the goals set forth in the Injunction Order, and conditioned upon finalization of all
paperwork required under the District Court’s Injunction Order.

Very truly yours,

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Brian A. Kells
Ce;  Dean Dunivan (via email)
Elizabeth Weaver, Esq. (via email)
Milt Eberle {via email)

BAK:meh
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Suite 1500

1515 Clay Street
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Re: Mavhew Center, L1.C PCE Contamination
Your File No. 0750183(RAL)

Dear Mr. Lambert

As you know, this office represents Walnut Creek Manor LLC (“WCM?”). This letter is
to update the Regional Board on progress — or more specifically, the lack thereof — in connection
with the WCM/MC remediation, and to follow up on WCM’s September 22, 2011 request that
the Regional Board issue a clean up and abatement order and take enforcement action Mayhew
Center LLC (“MC”), as set forth in the letter attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,

A. MC Continues to Refuse to Abide By The Insurance Documentation
Requirement of the Injunction Order, Which Is A Prerequisite For
Commencing Remediation Work On WCM'’s Property.

A review of the background facts leading up to the present standstill is in order.
Following a jury verdict and separate federal court ruling that Mayhew Center was the source of
all of the PCE found at the WCM property, and an award of damages, the parties settled this
matter on October 27, 2010, In the settlement, MC agreed to be bound to what is now the
District Court’s Injunction Order, which was approved and signed by Judge Wilken on
November 23, 2010. Thus, as of that date, MC was under a court order to remediate the soil and
soil vapor beneath the WCM/MC property to levels at or below the residential standards. To
gain access to the WCM property, MC agreed and was required under the injunction to provide
routine insurance and other documentation for any vendor who would be performing work at the
WCM property. This is the same documentation that all vendors who perform work at WCM
property are required to provide. MC, however, did not attempt to provide WCM with any of the

DUANE MORRIS Lip
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insurance documentation for its vendors as required by the Injunction Order until April 25, 2011
— more than five months later. At that time, many of those documents were incomplete, expired,
and were missing endorsements; in short, MC did not comply with the requirements of the
Injunction Order to gain access to the WCM property. Despite repeated efforts by WCM to
facilitate the process, MC persists in its refusal to provide the proper insurance documentation.

MC apparently selected Vironex as its MIP boring vendor long ago. However, it was not
until June 23, 2011 that MC for the first time provided any documents relevant to Vironex. But
those documents were at best incomplete, and failed to include any documentation of Vironex’s
required workers compensation insurance. On June 24, WCM provided details regarding the
missing and incomplete insurance documentation that needed to be resolved, and followed up
with a July 7 letter. On July 8, the Regional Board specifically asked MC to provide details
regarding the delay in beginning the required work. However, it does not appear that there was
any written response to the July 8 request. On July 15, MC sent to WCM what it claimed to be
evidence of Vironex’s workers compensation insurance, but MC merely provided a letter stating
that another company called Barrett Business Services (“BBSI”) was self insured for workers
compensation. Not only was this documentation inadequate, but MC still had not provided the
required additional insured endorsements. On July 20, as MC still had not provided the required
insurance documentation, WCM emailed MC and its counsel that the MIP boring could not go
forward and again reminded MC that compliance with the terms of the access agreement was
essential. Unfortunately, MC did not bother to respond. In an effort to move the process along,
WCM sent a follow-up email on August 8, and again requesting that MC begin the required
remediation and promptly provide the necessary insurance documents. MC again failed to
provide the required insurance documentation.

Instead, on September 14, MC sent WCM a set of documents that not only failed to cure
the additional insured requirement, but again provided a workers compensation document
referencing BBSI — not Vironex. This time, however, MC also provided a letter from BBSI that
stated that it and Vironex had a “co-employer” agreement, such that workers compensation
coverage for BBSI was tantamount to coverage for Vironex. On September 20, WCM
responded that this documentation did not change the analysis. Having received no substantive
explanation from MC how BBSI’s insurance sufficed, WCM again followed-up on September
30, and asked whether there was any regulatory or legal authority for MC’s position that this so-
called “co-employer” agreement was proper as to Vironex. Although WCM has been using the
exact same access requirements for vendors on its property for years, it has never come across
someone suggesting that self-insurance of an unrelated third party covered them. WCM was also
concerned because Vironex is not listed on the state website that identifies those employers who
are self-insured for purposes of Workers Compensation compliance.

MC responded on October 3 to WCM’s request for documentation and support of the
claim of the “co-employer” relationship between Vironex and BBSI by simply forwarding an
email from Vironex’s insurance broker, That email stated that the documentation that had been
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provided to WCM was sufficient, and that it refused to provide any further explanation or even
allow WCM to review the purported co-employment contract between BBSI and Vironex to
determine if there was proper insurance protection. On October 3, however, MC did provide the
required additional insured endorsement for Vironex. '

On October 4, MC reiterated that it would provide nothing further as proof of the
required workers compensation documentation, nor would it provide any legal or regulatory
authority for its position that Vironex’s workers compensation documentation was sufficient, and
demanded access despite this. Growing extremely concerned with the lack of any movement by
MC, WCM emailed back less than 3 hours later agreeing to allow the requested access to WCM
by Vironex on October 6, on a one-time only basis despite MC’s noncompliance. WCM also
informed MC that after the October 6 MIP work, no future exceptions could be made to the clear
insurance requirements and all vendors must have the proper documentation. Regrettably, more
than 24 hours later, MC simply informed WCM that Vironex was not available to do the work on
October 6.

MC has since provided no indication when it will commence the necessary remediation
work—which should have begun long ago. The insurance documentation is basic, and clearly
spelled out in the access agreement that is part of the Court’s Injunction Order. There is simply
no excuse for MC’s consistent lack of compliance.

B. MC Apparently Has Also Failed to Commence Work On fts Own Property.

Independent from MC’s problems in complying with the Access Agreement’s insurance
documentation requirements, MC appears also to have failed to start any work in investigating or
remediating its own property, as required by the Regional Board’s order and its Notice of
Violation, Obviously, there are no insurance documentation requirements for MC’s vendors
with respect to remediation work on the MC property. There are no procedural hurdles that MC
can hide behind in connection with this important and necessary work. And if MC has done
nothing on its own property, as we believe to be the case, it is apparent that the access issues are
simply a pretext to delay.

This is a huge problem. As you know, the pollution on the MC property has been
determined in the WCM v. MC litigation in the federal district court to be the sole source of the
contamination. This source area on MC to this day continues to impact the WCM property.
Each day that goes by is another day that the pollution gets worse.

The Regional Board must take immediate action.
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C. The Timely Remediation of the WCM/MC Properties Will Not Occur But-
For A Cleanup And Abatement Order From the Regional Board.

MC'’s most recent refusal to comply with the Access Agreement and its apparent failure
to even begin the ordered work on its own property demonstrates that MC is not going to
remediate the PCE contamination problem for which it is legally responsible without a Regional
Board directive under Water Code, § 13304. Over a year has passed since MC stipulated to
conduct the cleanup and remediation of the WCM/MC properties. MC has done nothing.

Accordingly, WCM hereby reiterates its demand (see Exhibit “A”) that the Regional
Board commence enforcement action on the Notice of Violation and to issue a Clean Up and
Abatement Order against Mayhew Center and Dean Dunivan to compel a cleanup and abatement
of the WCM property consistent with the goals set forth in the Injunction Order, and conditioned
upon finalization of all paperwork required under the District Court’s Injunction Order.

Very truly yours,
" DUANE MORRIS LLP
e
Brian A. Kelly
Cc:  Dean Dunivan (via email)
Elizabeth Weaver, Esq. (via email)
Milt Eberle (via email)

BAK:meh
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Re: Mavhew Center; LLC PCE Contamination
Your File No, 0750183(RAL)

Dear Mr. Lambert

This office represents Walnut Creek Manor LLC ("WCM™) and expressly requests that
the Regional Board issue a Cleanup and Abatement Order and take ¢nforcement action against
Mayhew Center LLP (“MC”) and Mr, Dean Dunivan (“Dunivan”). On July 27, 2011, the
Regional Board issued a Notice of Violation (“*NOV™) in the above-referenced matter for MC's
failure to comply with an April 4, 2011 Order of the Regional Board. This is not the first NOV
issued to MC, and there is'a long pattern of délay dating 1o 2003, 1t is time for action, Tn
addition, the ¢urrent NOV noted that despite a request by the Regional Board 10 confirm that MC
and Dunivan had complied with the terms of a Access Agreement, no response (o our knowledge
has been provided. To date, there has been no compliance with the Access Agreement and only
sporadic efforts to communicate with us on the status. Unfortunately, WCM still has not been
provided with the required documentation, despite repeated requests to counsel for MC and
Dunivan.

WCM submits that without a Cleanup and Abatement Order and enforeement action, MC
and Dunivan will continue to thwart its legal obligation to perform remediation. This pattern and
practice of delay and refusal to perform any reasonable work to remediate the problem
originating from its property is well documented since at least May 2003, Such recalcitrance is
particularly outrageous following a June 2000 federal jury verdict that MC is the source of the
PCE contamination, an QOctober 2009 Order of the federal court finding that MC is the source of
all of the PCE found at the WCM property. and an October 2010 Injunction Order issued by the
federal district court in the WCM v, MC litigation finding that MC and Dunivan are jointly and
DuANE MORRIS 11p '
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severally lable and obligated to remediate the PCE contamination to levels at or bejow
residential standards. Absent regulatory action, the PCE contamination for which MC and
Dunivan are responsible will continue to languish. Accordingly, WCM demands that the
Regicnal Board begin enforcement proceedings regarding the NOV and employ all available
regulatory tools, including the issuance of Cleanup and Abatement Order under Water Code §
13304, to assure that the PCE is promptly remediated. Without forceful action by the Regional
Board, MC will continue its nearly decade-long pattern of avoiding its cleanup obligations.

1, The Regional Board Should Enforce Its Notice of Violation Issued to MC.

On Apri! 4, 2011, pursuant to Water Code § 13267, the Regional Board approved MC’s
March 15, 2011, revised Site Investigation Work Plan and ordered that MC submit technical
reports presenting the results of the subsurface investigations. That order also required MC to
submit its first summary report, presenting its findings from the MIP investigation and any
recommendations, to the Regional Board by May 13, 2011,

This date came and passed without any action by MC. And as a result, your office issued
a Notice of Violation on July 27, 2011, The NOV stated that the Regional Board “recognize[d]
that [MC has] not vet been granted access to work on WCM property, nonetheless, Mayhew
Center ¢an perform the investigation work on its” own property,” Of course, MC has not been
granted access because it has not bothered to complete the necessary paperwork required for
access under the Court’s Tnjunction Order. Not only did MC negoliate the specific terms Tor
access (hat are part of the Injunction Order, it had no problem complying with these same terms
for access when if was granted access to the WCM property in 2008. Of course, at that time, MC
was seeking access in connection with the federal lawsuit in an effort to develop evidence that
might show MC was not the source of the PCE contamination. 1n other words, it can comply
with the access conditions when it serves its own interests. There is a [ong history of defay and
inaction. For example, although MC had not complied with the detined access requirements,
WCM agreed to alliow MC access to the WCM property for utility marking on July 25 so that it
would have time to get the paperwork together. But MC didn™t even respond and never appeared
to perform the utility marking. WCM continues to wait for basic documentation that was agreed
long age. With respect to the site investigation work that MC has propesed, there is relatively
basic information and docuomentation mandated by the Injunction Grder that MC still has not
provided to WCM, despite repeated requests. This documentation is straight-forward and should
not present time consuming or burdensome issues. The insurance documentation required is the
same documentation required of all vendors who perform work at the WCM property. MC will
be granted access to WCM’s property when it provides the required insurance and other
docnmientation.

WCM believes that MC’s pattern of conduct will continue without the Regional Board’s
action pursuant to the NOV consistent with its enforcement powers under California Water Code
Section 13268, which allows the Regional Water Board to impose administrative ¢ivil liability of up
to $1,000 per violation day for fatlure to submit required technical reports,
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il. MC and Dunivan Have Taken No Steps to Remediate the PCE
Contaniination, and the Environmental Contamination Continues to Worsen. The
Regional Board Must Issue Its Own Order under Water Code Section 13304 to Demand
Cleanup and Abatement.

As we note above, the Regional Board should take action to enforce the NOV. But the
Regional Board must also ook at the bigger picture. It has now been over fwo years since a
federal jury in the WCM v. MC litigation and Judge Clandia Wilken found after weighing all the
evidence that Mavhew Center is the source of the PCE contamination present at the WCM
property. And nearly fen months have passed since Judge Wilken signed the Injunction
mandating that Mayhew Center and Dean Dunivan are “jointly and severally obligated to
perform and to pay all costs necessary to remediate, cleanup and abale the PCE contamination
present in seil vapor, soil and groundwater at or beneath {the WCM property].”

MC, however, literally has done nothing in response. It shocks the conscience that after
the extensive struggle 10 hold MC accountable ag the source of the contamination, MC continues
the pattern of delay that required WCM to file the lawsuit in the first place. Obviously, the
responsibility for the contamination is not subject to dispute and has been decided by a
unanimous federal jury, stipnlated to by MC and confirmed by a federal judge in an order
following a court frial and in-an Injunction Order; MC is the sole source and is solely
responsible. Neitheris there any dispute regarding harmful impacts to WCM's property; that,
too, has been decided, Neither is there any dispute that MC, despite these findings, has done
nothing to remedy the problem.

Accordingly, the time is now for the Regional Board o make the order that it should have
issued a long time ago —~ a Cleanup and Abatement Order to MC under Water Code section
13304, The Regional Board has ihe clear authority and, WCM submits, the obligation to issue a
Cleanup and Abatement Order 10 a person who has caused or permifled, causes or permits, or
threatens to cause or permit waste to be discharged or deposited where il is, or probably will be,
discharged inte Califormia waters and where it creates, or threatens to create, a condition of
pollutiot: or nuisance. Water Code, § 13304(a). A hearing is not required before issuance.
Muachado v. State Waiter Resources Control Bd., 90 Cal. App. 4th 720 (2001}, If a person fatls to
comply 'with a cleanup and abatement order, the regional board may request that the Attorney
General petition the superior court for the appropriate county for an injunction seeking
compliance with the order. Water Code, § 13304(a).

All requisite findings for the Regional Board to issue such an order have been fully
decided in the federal district court lawsuit between WCM and MC. The lawsuit concluded with
a binding judicial declaration that MC was the sole source of the contamination at the MC/WCM
~ property Jine, and an Injunction Order was issued by the-same Federal Court compelling both
MC and Dunivan to remedy the source area and any related impacts. '
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Crucially, the [itipation in the District Court does not vitiate the Regional Board’s
jurisdiction in this matter. Nor does the District Court involvement excuse the Regional Board
from the necessary and proper exercise of its jurisdiction, California law is clear that the
Regional Board must act to protect the health and safety of the state’s waters, The law 13 also
clear that the Regional Board’s power to order cleanup and abatement is not mutually exclusive
with a private party’s remedy in the courts to sue for damages due to contamination, See Water
Code § 13002(e); see also, People v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, 569 F.Supp.2d 1073,
1079 (8.ID, Cal, 2008) (plaintiffs as a matier of law entitled to pursue recovery of state law tort
damages despite the fact that the Water Board had already issued a regulatory “Cleanup and
© Abatement Order” to defendanis ).

Here, WCM requests that the Regional Board act consistent with its obligations and issue
a Cleanup and Abatement Order to MC. MC has done nothing to effectuate remediation at the
WCM/MC property, In the meantime, the contamination spreads. WCM is concerned that
without forcetul action by the Regional Board, MC will continue to delay this process — as il has
done for the last 8 years.

Accordingly, WCM hereby demands that the Regional Board commence enforcement
action on the Notice of Violation and to issue a Clean Up and Abatement Order against Mayhew
Center and Dean Dunivan to compel a cleanup and abatement of the WCM property consistent
with the goals set forth in the Injunction Order, and conditioned upon [inalization of ali
paperwork required under the District Court’s Injunction Order.

Very truly yours,

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Brian A, Kelly

Cc: Dean Dunivan (via email)
Elizabeth Weaver, Esq. (via email}
Milt Eberle (via email)

BAK:méeh
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